and corresponding 95% confidence interval were estimated. 
Statistical significance was based on p-value ≤0.05. Data 
processing and analysis were performed using STATA v14.

The protocol for this specific study was reviewed and 
approved by the UPMREB (UPMREB 2020-324-01). 

RESULTS

Eight thousand fifty-six (8,056) adults were included in 
the study with complete anthropometric, biochemical profiles, 
and 24-hour food recall. The median age was 45 (IQR=23.8) 
years, majority belonging to the 40 to 49 age demographic 
(21.8%). There were 47.9% men. Higher proportion of adults